SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2013 TRIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.11-11-002)

(8th DATA REQUEST FROM CLEAN ENERGY)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

Jason Bonnett’s workpapers dated 9/18/12, Section 2, entitled “NGV Compression Rate Adder Model” shows the Net Book Value of NGV Public Access Stations owned by SoCalGas as being $1,046,000 (page 2, line 1, column 2). On page 2, line 6, column 2, the workpapers show “NGV Station Ratebase” for Public Access Stations for SoCalGas as being $545,000. Page 1, line 1, column 2 of the Section 2 workpapers also shows “NGV Station Ratebase” for Public Access Stations to be $545,000:
1.1. Please define “NGV Station Ratebase, including the scope of assets included in the Ratebase. 
1.1.1. Does the NGV Station Ratebase include all ratebase for NGV stations providing 
public access? 
1.1.2. Does the NGV Station Ratebase include only certain portions of ratebase for NGV stations providing public access? If so, please explain what amount is included in this definition and what amount is excluded. 
1.1.3. Is the NGV Station Ratebase net of depreciation? 

1.2. If the Net Book Value of NGV Public Access Stations for SoCalGas is $1,046,000 why is the Ratebase for Public Access Stations not also $1,046,000? 
1.3. What is the nature of the costs that form the difference between the $545,000 and $1,046,000? 
1.4. If the Ratebase for Public Access Stations is $1,046,000, what would the “Compression Rate $/therm” be for SoCalGas? 

RESPONSE 1:

1.1
NGV Ratebase used in the compression adder is the basis for determining the capital related portion of rates for assets that were built in order to provide public access to the Utility’s NGV compression service. The scope of assets includes the net investment of property, plant, equipment and other assets that SoCalGas has acquired or constructed to provide public access to its NGV service.
1.1.1
Yes.
1.1.2
The NGV Ratebase used in the compression adder includes the capitalized cost of all portions of dual-use stations that were installed in order to provide public access; along with the capitalized cost of those stations that are fully dedicated to public access.
1.1.3
Yes.
1.2
Ratebase is not the same as Net Book Value because ratebase contains, in addition to plant in service and accumulated depreciation, working capital and deferred taxes.
1.3
See Response 1.2
1.4
Assuming the only change from the most recent update is an increase in SoCalGas’ ratebase from $545,000 to $1,046,000 then the compression cost adder would rise from $0.95311 to $0.98425.
QUESTION 2:

Jason Bonnett’s workpapers dated 9/18/12, Section 2 shows the Net Book Value of NGV “Total Public & Private Access” stations owned by SDG&E to be $53,000, while the Net Book Value of Public Access Stations for SDG&E is shown to be $0:

2.1. For each of SDG&E’s refueling facilities that provide public access refueling services, please indicate when the fleet refueling facilities were first placed into service and when the public access refueling capability for each such station was first placed into service. 

2.2. What is the depreciable life or depreciation period of the capital investment to build SDG&E’s fleet refueling facilities? 

2.3. What is the depreciable life or depreciation period of the capital investment to build public access refueling capability at SDG&E’s fleet refueling facilities? 

2.4. Are the same depreciation methods used by SDG&E for fleet and public access refueling investments? 

2.5. If not, please explain the different depreciation methods used for fleet and public access refueling investments 

RESPONSE 2:

2.1
The 3 Public Access Refueling Facilities were all Dual Use Stations (Fleet & Public Access) at the time they were first placed in service.  Therefore the dates they were placed in service are the same for fleet refueling facilities and public access refueling as noted here:
	Station Name
	Date Placed in Service - Fleet
	Date Placed in Service – Public

	Kearney
	6-30-1991
	6-30-1991

	Miramar
	6-30-1992
	6-30-1992

	North Coast
	6-30-1994
	6-30-1994


2.2
The currently authorized depreciable life for SDG&E’s fleet refueling facilities is 9 years.
2.3
The currently authorized depreciable life for SDG&E’s capital investment to build public access refueling capability at SDG&E’s fleet refueling facilities is 9 years.
2.4
Yes.
2.5
N/A.
QUESTION 3:

In Jason Bonnett’s initial Section 2 workpapers associated with his Prepared Direct Testimony, which was submitted on November 1, 2011, for SoCalGas the annual forecast throughput for public access refueling for the TCAP period was shown to be 1,063 Mth/year (page 1, column 2, line 15). In the Section 2 workpapers that Jason Bonnett submitted on September 18, 2012, the forecast throughput for public access refueling during the TCAP period shows an upwardly revised number of 1,233 M/th. (page 1, column 2, line 15). 
3.1. What is the explanation for the increase in the forecast annual public access refueling throughput for SoCalGas? 
3.2. Please provide any workpapers prepared by SoCalGas which explain and justify the method used to develop the current annual forecast of 1,233 Mth. 
3.3. Please provide the public access refueling throughput for SoCalGas for each of the last 5 years for which recorded data is available. 

RESPONSE 3:

3.1
The utilities addressed this issue on page 7, lines 8-13 of the March 16th supplemental testimony.  
3.2
The forecasted volumes are shown in the table below.  The volumes (supplied in CCF or 100 Cubic Feet) are multiplied by the Btu factor from Mr. Wetzel’s demand forecast to convert into units of therms. The forecast may be found in the workpapers of Ms Rose-Marie Payan (see page 183) located here: http://socalgas.com/regulatory/documents/a-11-11-002/workpapers/PayanSCGTCAPWorkpapers.pdf   
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2010 1,038,444 385,302 1,423,746

2011 1,079,544 400,552 1,480,096

2012 1,120,907 415,899 1,536,806

2013 1,162,566 431,356 1,593,922

2014 1,204,477 446,907 1,651,384

2015 1,246,597 462,535 1,709,131

2013-2015 

Average

1,204,547 446,932 1,651,479

Year

Table 2 - SoCalGas Compressed Volume Detail

Public Access 

Compressed 

Load

Utility Timefill Total


3.3
See response to Question 1 of Clean Energy’s second data request.
QUESTION 4:
In Jason Bonnett’s initial Section 2 workpapers associated with his Prepared Direct Testimony, which was submitted on November 1, 2011, for SDG&E the annual forecast throughput for public access refueling for the TCAP period was shown to be 146 Mth/year (page 1, column 2, line 15). In the Section 2 workpapers that Jason Bonnett submitted on September 18, 2012, the forecast throughput for public access refueling during the TCAP period shows an upwardly revised number of 163 M/th. (page 1, column 2 line 15).  
4.1. What is the explanation for the increase in the forecast annual public access refueling throughput for SDG&E? 
4.2. Please provide any workpapers prepared by SDG&E which explain and justify the method used to develop the current annual forecast of 163 Mth. 
4.3. Please provide the public access refueling throughput for SDG&E for each of the last 5 years for which recorded data is available. 

RESPONSE 4:

4.1
The utilities addressed this issue on page 7, lines 8-13 of the March 16th supplemental testimony. 
4.2
The forecasted volumes are shown in the table below.  The volumes (supplied in CCF or 100 Cubic Feet) are multiplied by the Btu factor from Mr. Wetzel’s demand forecast to convert into units of therms. The forecast may be found in the workpapers of Ms Rose-Marie Payan (see page 100) located here: http://socalgas.com/regulatory/documents/a-11-11-002/workpapers/PayanSDGETCAPWorkpapers.pdf 
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2010 143,461 60,421 203,882

2011 145,881 61,440 207,321

2012 150,257 63,283 213,540

2013 154,765 65,182 219,947

2014 159,408 67,137 226,545

2015 164,190 69,151 233,341

2013-2015 

Average

159,454 67,157 226,611

Utility Timefill Total

Table 2 - SDG&E Compressed Volume Detail

Year

Public Access 

Compressed 

Load


4.3
See response to Question 1 of Clean Energy’s second data request.
QUESTION 5:
In its response to Question #5 in Clean Energy’s 6th Data Request SoCalGas and SDG&E said: “Column 4: “Common Costs to Public and Private Accesss Services” is unavailable due to identification of common costs not being part of the study. 
5.1 What are all the types of “common costs” and “overhead” costs that are typically recovered in SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s rates? 
5.2 Why were “common costs” and “overhead” costs not taken into account and included in the cost study that is the basis for SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s proposed compression rate adders? 
5.3 For each of SoCalGas and SDG&E, please provide an estimate of the aggregate and per therm annual common costs and overhead costs that are associated with providing public access refueling services at the utilities’ stations that provide such services.
RESPONSE 5:

5.1
There are no separately identified “common costs” recovered via the compression cost adder.  Certain “overhead costs” are identified in response to Questions 5 & 6 of Clean Energy’s third data request.
5.2
As discussed in response to Questions 5 & 6 of Clean Energy’s third data request and on page 7, lines 3-7 of the March 16th supplemental testimony overhead costs were included in the O&M calculation.
5.3
Common costs – N/A

Overhead costs – see response to Questions 5 & 6 of Clean Energy’s third data request.
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